Trade and other payables (44,703)  (31,344)
 (14,605)  2,271

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in AUD exchange
rates with all other variables held constant.

Change in AUD rate

Effect on profit before
tax/equity

US$
2019 +10% (1,460)
 -10% (1,460)
2018 +10% 227
 -10% (227)

ii) Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to commodity price risk as its income is determined by reference to
international prices of oil and gas.  Pricing of the Group’s oil is benchmarked off West Texas
Intermediate crude oil prices.  The Group’s gas sales revenue is benchmarked off the CIG Rocky
Mountain Natural Gas price.  Market forces on both the physical and non-physical markets cause
volatility to be out of the Group’s control. As at the reporting date, the Group had no financial
instruments with material exposure to commodity price risk. The group was exposed to price risk from
the sale of oil and gas. A sensitivity analysis of the change of oil and gas prices to the net profit of the
consolidated entity is presented below:

 Year % Change in

Price
Effect on profit
before tax from

increase in price

Effect on profit
before tax from

decrease in price
Oil 2019 5% 145,277 (145,277)
Gas 2019 5% 25,154 (25,154)
NGL 2019 5% 12,720 (12,720)
   183,151 (183,151)

Oil 2018 5% 176,355 (176,355)
Gas 2018 5% 40,716 (40,716)
NGL 2018 5% 31,929 (31,929)
   249,000 (249,000)

iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest rate risk in relation to the fair value or future cash flow may arise from interest rate
fluctuations.  The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings which have a variable rate of
interest indexed against the US Prime Rate.  No hedging is in place by way of interest rate swaps or
any other financial derivatives to limit the interest rate risk exposure.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings.

iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Cont)

Weighted